
AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTOR SERVICES 

RP Landscape & Irrigation, Inc. 

Annual Citywide Landscape Maintenance Services 

This Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Contractor Services is made and entered into as 
of 6/28/2022, by and between the City of Lake Elsinore, a municipal corporation (“City), and RP 
Landscape & Irrigation, Inc., a Corporation (“Contractor”). 

RECITALS 

A. The City and Contractor have entered into that certain Agreement for Contractor 
Services dated as of 10/27/2020, (the “Original Agreement”). Except as otherwise defined 
herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth for such terms in the 
Original Agreement. 

B. The Original Agreement provided for compensation to Contractor in an amount of 
Seven Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Forty-Two dollars ($743,042). 

C. The Original Agreement had a term commencing November 1, 2020 and ending 
June 30, 2023. The City may, at its sole discretion, extend the term of this Agreement on a 12-
month basis not to exceed 2 additional twelve (12) month renewal terms. 

D. The parties now desire to amend the scope of services and increase the  
payment for such services as set forth in this Amendment No 1. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth 
herein, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. Section 1, Scope of Services, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to add
the following: 

Contractor shall also perform the services described in Contractor ’s 
6/1/2022 Proposal (attached to this Amendment No. 1  as Exhibit A-1). 
Contractor shall provide such services at the time, place, and in the manner 
specified in Exhibit A-1, subject to the direction of the City through its staff 
that it may provide from time to time. 

2. Section 2, Compensation, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read in
its entirety as follows: 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, for purposes of Amendment No. 1 and the 
term thereof, compensation to be paid to Contractor shall be in accordance 
with the Schedule of Charges set forth in Contractor ’s Proposal 
(referenced collectively as Exhibit A-1 Amendment No. 1). In no event 
shall Contractor ’s compensation related to Exhibit A-1 to Amendment No. 
1 exceed Nine Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Forty-Two dollars 
($949,042) without additional written authorization from the City Council. 

3. Except for the changes specifically set forth herein, all other terms and conditions
of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be executed 
on the respective dates set forth below. 

“CITY” 

CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, a municipal 
corporation 

“CONTRACTOR” 

RP Landscape & Irrigation, Inc., a Corporation 

City Manager 

Date: 

 Roy Perez, Owner 

Date: __ 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 

Assistant City Manager 

Attachments:  Exhibit A-1 – Contractor ’s Proposal 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7

7/7/2022 | 4:10 PM PDT7/7/2022 | 4:38 PM PDT



 

 

 

EXHIBIT A-1 

CONTRACTOR ’S PROPOSAL 

[ATTACHED] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



RP Landscape & Irrigation 
PO Box 1200 
San Bernardino, CA 92402 

NAME / ADDRESS Ship To 

Estimate 
DATE ESTIMATE NO. 

5/12/2022 192 

City of Lake Elsinore 
Finance Department 
130 S Main Street 

Canyon Hills Park 

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 

DESCRIPTION 

Here's the price to overseed two baseball fields with Hybrid Bermuda grass seed. 

I . Fill in low spots with top soil. 
2. Treat weeds in turf before seeding. 
3. Adjust and repair irrigation reset valve boxes to level. 
4.Treat for rodents. 
5. Seed with Hybrid Bermuda. 

Total Materials & Labor 

Total Materials & Labor 

Please Sign For Aproval and Return. Estimate good for 30 days. 

P.O. NO. TERMS PROJECT 

Due on receipt 

QTY Total 

12,681.23 

35.00 

Total $12,716.23 
L----------------------'---------_,,...:;;-....,..,... ~1 

~'ff Phone# E-mail 

909-889-9987 rplandscapeinc@grnail.com 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



RP Landscape & Irrigation 
PO Box 1200 
San Bernardino, CA 92402 

NAME/ADDRESS Ship To 

Estimate 
DATE ESTIMATE NO. 

3/23/2022 183 

City of Lake Elsinore 
Finance Department 
130 S Main Street 

Canyon Hills Park/Soccer Field II 

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 

P.O. NO. 

DESCRIPTION 

Here's the price to reseed Soccer Field next to restrooms with Sport Field II Bermuda grass seed. 
We will be leveling low spots with top soil and install temporary chain link fencing. 

Total Materials & Labor 
Increase 5% for Grass Seed & Fertilizer 

We appreciate your prompt payment. 

Phone# E-mail 

909-889-998 7 rplandscapeinc@gmail .com 

TERMS 

QTY 

Total 

PROJECT 

Total 

13,425 .00 
671.25 

$14,096.25 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



RP Landscape & Irrigation 
PO Box 1200 
San Bernardino, CA 92402 

NAME/ADDRESS Ship To 

Estimate 
DATE ESTIMATE NO. 

3/23/2022 184 

City of Lake Elsinore 
Finance Department 
130 S Main Street 

Alberhill Park Soccer Fields 

Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 

P.O. NO. 

DESCRIPTION 

Here's the price to reseed soccer field with Sport Field II Bermuda grass seed. 
We will be leveling low spots with top soil and install temporary chain link fencing. 
Total Materials & Labor 
Increase of5% for Grass Seed & Fertilizer 

We appreciate your prompt payment. 

Phone# E-mail 

909-889-9987 rplandscapeinc@gmail.com 

TERMS 

QTY 

Total 

PROJECT 

Total 

34,457.00 
1,722.85 

$36,179.85 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



RP Landscape & Irrigation 
PO Box 1200 
San Bernardino, CA 92402 

NAME/ADDRESS 

City of Lake Elsinore 
Finance Department 
130 S Main Street 
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 

DESCRIPTION 

Ship To 

Summerly Park 

P.O. NO. 

Here's the price to over seed 4-baseball fields, I-soccer field, also turf area between ballfields and 
dog park. 

I . Fill in low spots with top soil. 
2. Treat weeds in turf before seeding. 
3. Adjust and repair irrigation reset valve boxes to level. 
4.Treat for rodents. 
5. Seed with Hybrid Bermuda. 
6. Temporary Fencing. 

All turf will be arerated to break up soil and to drop seed for optimal growth. 

Total Materials & Labor 

Please Sign For Aproval and Return. Estimate good for 30 days. 

Phone# E-mail 

909-889-9987 rplandscapeinc@grnail.com 

Estimate 
DATE ESTIMATE NO. 

5/ 12/2022 191 

TERMS PROJECT 

Due on receipt 

QTY Total 

53,853.45 

Total 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



ao,' /'4

ACOR CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM'DTYYYYY)

0211112022

rXIS CTiITICATE IS ISSUEDASA MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLYAND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFTCATE DOES NOT AFFIRMANVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLIC]ES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSNTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING TNSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

e ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

lf SUBRoGATION lS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endotsemenL A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in Iieu of such endorsemen(s).

PRODT'CER

Central City lnsurance Agency, lnc.

1030 Novada Street

Suite 106

Redlands cA 92374

$PU$"t Patricia \ hgner,clc,clSR

mr".*. (eoe) 307-6076 I [it. no,, (soe) 7e8-4107

E-.$flh"., pwagner@centralcityinsurance.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC f

tNsuRERA: Scottsdale lns Co 41297

INSURED

Roy Perez dba R P Landscape & lrrigalion

PO. Box'1200

san Bernardino cA 92402

INSURER B: CAAUTO 38342

tNsuRER c. Preferred Professional lnsurance Company 36234

INSURER D:

INSURER E:
pF.

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2022-2023 REVISION NUMBER:COVERAGES
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT W|TH RESPECT TO WFIICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS'

ExcLUSloNSANDcoNDlTloNsoFsUcHPoLlclEs.LlMlTSSHo\^/NMAYHAVEBEENREDUCEDBYPA|DcLAlMS_

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

.LA,M.-MADE l-Xl o""r*

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIESPER:

,",.' E 3E& [-l ,-*

oW\]ED f\.,I SCHEDULED
Auros oHt-v I ,al AUTosHrREo Jr.zl tloNovweo
AUToS ONLY E}I AUTOS ONLY

BOOILY INJURY (Per person)

EMPLOYERS'UABILIW YrN
PROPRIETOFYPARTNER/EXECUTIVE
CERAiIEMBER EXCLUDED?
datory In NH)

ffiocAnoNs,vEHlcLEs(AcoRD101,AddltlonalRemark3schedule,maybe.ttached|fmorcspacelsrequlred)
The City, its elected or appointed offcers, officials, employees,agents and volunteers are to be mvered as additional insured with respect to liability arising

out of work performed by or on behalf of ihe contractor, incrrJin-g-r"teiials, parrs or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations' and

are named asAdditonal lnsured per BlanketAdditional lnsured endorsement GLS'150s 07 09

primary and Non Contributory applies per endorsement CG io oi lz-t s, \A/aiver of Subrogation for General Liability- applies per endorsemenl CG 24 04 12

19 As regards Automobite coverage \ laiver and Blanket additional insured applies per en-dorsement McA851oo817-cA 30 day notice for cancellation' 10

day notice for cancellation by non-payment

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WLL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
City of Lake Elsinore

521 N Langstaff Street

Lake Elsinore

O f ggg-ZOf S ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved'

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

FEB I 8 A$EE

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



ATYACHEO TO A'ID

PiOLICY IIUI'EER

EttooRSE aEt{t EttEcIvE o rE
(t2:Ol lL. SIAIO RD,UaE) AGETTIO.

cPs7461114 LO/19/202a ROY PEREZ DBA R P I,ANDSCAPE & fRRIGATION 0402'1

-/L r"*rrDALE rNsuRANcE ..MPANY@

With respect io this endorsement, SECTION ll-WHO lS
AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional in-
sured any p6r6on or organization whom you a(e requirod lo
edd as an addiiional insured on this policy under a wrillen
conkact, wrillen agreement or wrillen permil which must be:

a. Cun€ntly in 6fl6ct or bocoming effective during

the term ofthe policy; and

b, Execuled prior to the'bodily injury,' 'property
damage,' or "personal and adve ising iniury.'

The insurance provided to lhess additional insuleds is lim-

ited as follows:

1, That person or organization is an addilional insured

only with respect lo liability for "bodily injury,'
'proporiy damage' or "personal and advertising
iniuqf caused, in whole or in Part, by:

a, Your acts or omissions; or

b. The acts or omissions of thoso acting on your

behalf.

A person's or organization's status as an addi-

tional insured under this endorsement ends wlten
your operations for that additional insured are

completed.

2. With raspect to the insurance afforded to those

additional insureds, the following sxclusions are

added to item 2. Exclusions of SEcTloN l-
COVERAGEST

This insurance does not apply to'bodily iniury,'

'property damago- or'personal and adverlising

inju4f occuning after:

ENDORSEMENT
NO.-

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT GAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modities insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

a. All work, including materials, parls or equip-
ment furnished in conneclion with such work,
on th6 projoct (othar than servic6, mainte-
nance or repairs) to be performed by or on
behalf of lhe additional insured(s) at the loca-
tion of the covered operalions has been com-
pleted; or

b. Thal portion of "your work' out o, which the in-

iury or damage arises has been put to its in-
tended use by any person or organization
other than another conlractor or subcontrac-
lor engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same proi6ct.

The limits of insuranco applicable to ths addilional
insured are those specified in lhe wrillen contract,
written agreement or w,illen p€rmit or in the Decla-
rations for this policy, whichever is less. These lim-
ils of insuranco are inclusive of, and nol in addilion

to, lhe Limits of Insurance sho$rn in lhe Declara-

tions for this policy.

Coverage is not provided lor 'bodily injury,"

'property damage,' or'personal and advertising
injury'arising out of lhe sole negligence of lhe
additional insured.

The insurance provided to the additional insured

do6s noi apply to'bodily injury,' "property damage,"

or "personal and advertising iniuD/ arising out of

an architect's, enginee/s or surveyo/s rendering

of or failure to render any professional services

including:

lncludog clpydghled maledal of lso Propertlos, lnc., wilh ils pormis6ion.
Copyrlght, ISO Prope.ties, lnc., 20(x

Page I ol2cLS-1sos (7-06)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



b.

The prepailng, approving or failing to prepare

or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, re-

ports, surveys, field orders, change orders or

drawings and specificaiions; and

Supervisory, inspeclion, architectural or engi-

neering activilies.

Any coverage provided hereunder will be excess

over any other vatid and collectible insurance avail-

able to the additional insured whether primary, ex-

cess, contingent or on any other basis unless a

written conlract specifically requires that this insur-

ance be pdmary.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no du'
ty under SECTION I-COVERAGES to defend the

additional insured against any 'suit' if any other in-

surer has a duty to defend the addilional insured

against that 'suit.' lf no other insurer defends, we

will undertake to do so, but we will be entilled to the

additional insured's righls against all those other

insurers.

6.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

lncludes copyilghted material of ISO Properlk s, lnc., wilh its pBrmlssion.

Copytighl, ISO ProPerlles, lnc., 2004

GLS-150s fa-06) Page 2 of 2

DATE

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
cG 20 01 12 19

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONGONTRIBUTORY .
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This andorsement modifios insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENEML LIABILITY COVEMGE PART
LIOUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVEMGE PART

The following is added to the other lnsurance (2) You have agJeed.il witing in a conlract or

Conaition iriO supersedes any plovision to th€ agreement that lhis insurance would be

conlrary: primary and. would not seek ..contlibution
prlmary And Noncontributory lnsurance fj:$,fl], othar insuranca available to the

This insurance is primary to and will not seek
contribution from any other insulance available to
an addilional insured under your policy ptovided
that:

{1) Th6 additional insured is a Namod lnsured
under such olher insurancei and

cG 20 01 12 '19 O lnsuranca Services Office, lnc., 2018 Pags 'l of I

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



POLICY NUMBER: CPS7461114

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
cG 24 0412'.19

PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF REGOVERY
AGATNST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsoment modifies insurance provided under tha following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ELECTRONIC DATA LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART DESIGNATED SITES

POLLUTION LIABILITY LIMITED COVERAGE PART DESIGNATED SITES

PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILIry COVERAGE PART
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK POLICY DESIGNATED TANKS

SCHEOULE

Name Of Porson(s) Or Organlzatlon{s):
ANY PERSON OR.6RGANIAATION WiTB TTHOM TITE INST'RED HAS AGREED TO WAIVE RIGHTS OF

REcovERY,PRoVIDEDSUCHAGREEMENTISMADEINI{RTTINGA}IDPRIoRToTHEl,oss.
I'NITED STATES

lo comDlote this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in

Tho following ls added to Paragraph 8. Transfar Of
Rights of Recovery Against others To IJs of
Section lv - Condltions;
W6 waive any rlght of rocovsry against the person(s)

or organization(s) shown in tha Schedule abovo
becauso of paymonts we maks under this Coveraga
Part. Such waiver by us applies only to the extent that
the lnsursd has waived its right of recov€ry against
such p6rson(s) or organization(s) prior to loss. This
endorsamani applies only to the porson(s) or
organization(s) shown in lhs Schedule above.

cc 24 04 12 19 @ lnsurance Servic€s office, |nc.,2018 Page I of 1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



,igo;+.riri4

viixivrn:oF OUnffiiliirrT6:Hee0vER,Eho.ilil6il{EnbEitp-onsemitriaAiirorRulx

"WO 04'03',06

Wsfv,ll I ri Ot 6ni'ori,'e
ths':'6X€nt'Xh?it

'9o'tir etupl6'y€esirirhllei.eiueg9'd,iriitt'i6

TITORKERS'SOMEENSATION ANDiEMPLOYERS TIABITITYiINSURANGE'POI.IOY

y6ti;yiiiisii;n{rilhtaiit
woilf;ueiffiu,qi, tir, tBE :$6hsdd lp:

Wd
our

P.d'f $.,oir,o.t:g'tgd6iiaii"6$

Blanket Waiver - Any person or organization for lvhom tlte

Named llrured has agreed by written contract to furnish this

waiver.

-r[_dpiE"6.neh!,EIl*ltr
insursii

:?o.uiy,r{q. ON 'L ?? oo-o! :gr{oFenq,ilf{,01,
lnsttftnls 00fl.!pahy

,$oti-edulg

ri,o.FD'ti,s-ff F"fi.c,fl .'

All CAOpcrations

;6iP51Et6lgd0d,Eg

6rs$ilb. iriiiiiwilrt(;j*.c{ffpttiitrid;iilnltu}a"iiiE:RaiiiitEti66ii,'or,'oilirdniiiii,Alt..r0iilifijfill3H.,

ThU aijdtltjrifil :pr'{ft1iriiri'fqi thig ,e..nil.ES6rnpnt $hhll',bdilgz_-.-.yq,o"t ffi BaliforhiA WukQig! coriipthbalurf Biemiiidt
olhffi iq;e, tl q 5 ff : qu,Eh re nt ff n;6r5t!oti,

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



f\

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Business Auto Broadening Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

r. NEWLY ACQUTRED OR FORMED ENTITY (BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED)

II. EMPLOYEES AS ]NSUREDS

III. AUTOMATIC ADDITIONAL INSURED

IV. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO LIABILIW

V. SUPPLEMENTARYPAYMENTS

VI. FELLOW EMPLOYEE COVERAGE

VII. ADDITIONALTRANSPORTATION EXPENSE

VIII. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

IX. ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT COVERAGE

x. LoAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

XI. GLASS REPAIR - DEDUCTIBLE WAIVER

XII. TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

XIII. AMENDED DUTIES IN EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

XIV. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

XV, UNINTENTIONAL ERROR, OMISSION, OR FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

XVI. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

XVII, PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY IF REQUIRED BY CONTRACT

XVIII. HIRED AUTO - COVERAGE TERRITORY

XIX. BODILY INJURY REDEFINED TO INCLUDE RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH

Copyright 2017 Mercury lnsurance Services, LLC' All rights reserved.

MCA85100817-CA lncludes copyrighted material of lnsurance Services Office, lnc., with its Permission Page 1 of 6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



il.

lll.

lv.

V.

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

NEWLY ACQUIRED OR FORMED ENTIW (Broad Form Named lnsured)

SECTION il - LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 1. Who ls An lnsured, the following is added:

d. Any business entity newly acquired or formed by you during the policy period

provided you own 50% or more of the business entity and the business entity is not

separately insured for Business Auto Coverage. Coverage is extended upto a

maximum of 180 days following acquisition or formation of the business entity.

Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the end of the policy period.

Coverage does not apply to an "accident" which occurred before you acquired or

formed the orga nization'

EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS

SECTION lt - LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 1. Who ls An lnsured, the following is added:

e. Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" you don't

own, hire or borrow in your business or your personal affairs.

AUTOMATIC ADDITIONAL I NSU RED

SECTTON ll - L|ABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 1. Who ls An lnsured, the following is added:

f. Any person or organization that you are required to include as additional insured

on the Coverage Form in a written contract or agreement that is signed and

executed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is

in effect during the policy period is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only for

damages to which this insurance applies and only to the extent that person or

organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who ls An lnsured provision

contained in Section ll.

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO LIABILITY

SECTION ll - LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 1. Who ls An lnsured, the following is added:

g. An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while operating an "auto" hired or rented

under a contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission,

while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

SUPPLEM ENTARY PAYM ENTS

SECTION ll - LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 2. Coverage Extensions, a. Supplementary

Payments, Subparagraphs (2) and (4) are replaced by the following:
(2) Up to S3,0OO for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law

violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We are not obligated to
furnish these bonds.

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including

actual loss of earnings up to 5500 a day because of time off from work'

Copyright 2017 Mercury lnsurance Services, LLC. All rights reserved.

lncludes copyrighted material of lnsurance Services Office, lnc., with its PermissionMCA85100817-CA Page 2 of 6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



VI. FELLOW EMPLOYEE COVERAGE:

SECTION ll - LIABILITY COVERAGE, B. Exclusions, 5. Fellow Employee

This exclusion does not apply if you have workers' compensation insurance in-force covering all of
your "employees". Coverage is excess over any other collectible insurance.

V!I. ADDITIONALTRANSPORTATIONEXPENSE
SECTION lll - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. Coverage,4. Coverage Extensions, a. Transportation
Expenses, is replaced with the following:

We will pay up to 550 per day to a maximum of STOOO for temporary transportation
expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private
passenger type. We will pay only for those covered "autos" for which you carry either
Comprehensive or Specified Causes of Loss Coverage. We will pay for temporary
transportation expenses incurred during the period beginning 48 hours after the theft and

ending, regardless of the policy's expiration, when the covered "auto" is returned to use or
wepayforits"loss". lfyourbusinessshownintheDeclarationsisotherthananauto
dealership, we will also pay up to 51,000 for reasonable and necessary costs incurred by

you to return a stolen covered auto from the place where it is recovered to its usual
garaging location.

VIII. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

SECTION lll - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. Coverage, 4. Coverage Extensions, the following is

added:
c. lf Liability Coverage is provided in this policy on a Symbol 1 or a Symbol 8 basis and

Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss, or Collision coverages are provided under

this coverage form for any "auto" you own, then the Physical Damage Coverages

provided are extended to "autos" you hire, subject to the following limit:
(1) The most we will pay for "loss" to any hired "auto" is S50,000 or Actual

Cash Value or Cost of Repair, whichever is less

(2) 5500 deductible will apply to any loss under this coverage extension,

except that no deductible shall apply to "loss" caused by fire or lightning

Subject to the above limit and deductible we will provide coverage equal to the

broadest coverage applicable to any covered "auto" you own of similar size and

type. This coverage extension is excess coverage over any other collectible

i nsu ra nce,

IX. ACCIDENTAT AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT COVERAGE

SECTTON lll - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. Exclusions, 3.a., is amended to add the following:

This exclusion does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

Copyright 2017 Mercury lnsurance Services, LLC. All rights reserved'

MCA8S10O817-CA lncludes copyrighted material of lnsurance Services Office, lnc., with its Permission Page 3 of 6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



X. LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

SECTTON ilt - pHYS|CAL DAMAGE COVERAGE C. Limit of lnsurance, the following is added:

4. ln the event of a "total loss" to a covered "auto" shown in the schedule or declarations for

which Collision and Comprehensive Coverage apply, we will pay any unpaid amount due on

the lease or loan for that covered "auto," less:

a. The amount paid under the Physical Damage Coverage Section of the
policy; and

b. AnY:

(1) Overdue lease/loan payments at the time of the "loss";

(2) Financial penalties imposed under a lease for excessive use, abnormalwear

and tear or high mileage.
(3) Security deposits not returned by the lessor;

(4) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life lnsurance, Health, Accident or

Disability lnsurance purchased with the loan or lease; and

(5) Carry-over balances from previous loans or leases.

The most we will pay under Auto Loan/Lease Gap Coverage for an insured auto is 25% of
the actual cash value of that insured auto at the time of the loss'

XI. GLASS REPAIR. DEDUCTIBLE WAIVER

SECTTON ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, D. Deductible, the following is added:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

XII. TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

SECTION lll -PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, D. Deductible, the following is added:

lf two or more "company" policies or coverage forms apply to the same accident:

1. lf the applicable Business Auto deductible is the smallest, it will be waived; or
2. lf the applicable Business Auto deductible is not the smallest, it will be reduced by

the amount of the smallest deductible; or
3. lf the loss involves two or more Business Auto coverage forms or policies the

smallest deductible will be waived.
For the purpose of this endorsement "company" means the company providing this

insurance and any of the affiliated members of the Mercury lnsurance Group of companies.

XIII. AMENDED DUTIES IN EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

The requirement in SECTION lV, BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, A. Loss Conditions, 2. Duties ln The

Event Of Accident, Claim, Suit, Or Loss, a., ln the event of "accident", you must notify us of an

"accident" applies only when the "accident" is known to:
(1) You, if you are an individual;
(2) A partner, if you are a partnership;
(3) A member, if you are a limited liability company; or
(a) An executive officer or insurance manager, if you are a corporation.

Copyright 2017 Mercury lnsurance Services, LLC, All rights reserved.

MCA851OO817-CA lncludes copyrighted material of lnsurance Services Office, lnc., with its Permission Page 4 of 5

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



XIV. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

SECIION lV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, A. Loss Conditions, 5. Transfer of Rights Of Recovery

Against Others To Us, section is replaced by the following:
5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization to
the extent required of you by a written contract executed priorto any "accident" or
"loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of the operations
contemplated by such contract. The waiver applies only to the person or
organization designated in such contract.

XV. UNINTENTIONAL ERROR, OMISSION, OR FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HMARDS
SECTION lV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, B. General Conditions, 2. Concealment,
Misrepresentation, or Fraud, the following is added:

Any unintentional omission of or error in information given by you, or unintentional failure
to disclose all exposures or hazards existing as of the effective date or at any time during
the policy period shall not invalidate or adversely affect the coverage for such exposure or
hazard or prejudice your rights underthis insurance. However, you must report the
undisclosed exposure or hazard to us as soon as reasonably possible after its discovery.

This provision does not affect our right to collect additional premium or exercise our right
of cancellation or non-renewal.

XVI. EMPTOYEE HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

SECTION lV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, B. General Conditions, 5. Other lnsurance, b, For Hired

Auto Physical Damage Coverage, is replaced by the following:
b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered

"autos" you own:
1. Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and

2. Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" under a contract in

that individual "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing

duties related to the conduct of your business.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered

"auto",

XVII. PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY IF REqUIRED BY CONTRACT

SECTION lV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, B. General Conditions, 5. Other lnsurance, the

following is added and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

e. This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance

available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:
(1) The additional insured is a Named lnsured under such other insurance; and

{21 You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance

would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other
insurance available to the additional insured.

Copyright 2017 Mercury lnsurance Services, LLC, All rights reserved.

MCA85100817-CA lncludes copyrighted material of lnsurance Services Office, lnc., with its Permission Page 5 of 6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



xvill. HIRED AUTO. COVERAGE TERRITORY

SECTTON tV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, B. General Conditions, 7" Policy Period, Coverage

Territory, e. Anywhere in the world if:, is replaced by the following:

e. Anywhere in the world if:
(1) A covered "auto" is leased, hired, rented or borrowed without a driver for a

period of 30 days or less; and

(Z) The "insured's" responsibility to pay damages is determined in a "suit" on

the merits, in the United States of America, the territories and possessions

of the United States of America, Puerto Rico, or Canada or in a settlement

we agree to.

BODILY INJURY REDEFINED TO INCLUDE RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, C. "Bodily lnjury" is amended by adding the following:

"Bodily injury" also includes mental anguish but only when the mental anguish arises from

other bodily injury, sickness, or disease.

Copyright 2017 Mercury lnsurance Services, LLC' All rights reserved.

lncludes copyrighted material of lnsurance Services Office, lnc., with its Permission

xtx.

MCA85100817-CA Page 6 of 6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7



CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE

TO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

Business Name:

Business Location:

Owner Name(s):

BUSINESS LICENSE NO.

Issue Date: Expiration Date:

BUSINESS LICENSE

THIS IS YOUR LICENSE • NOT TRANSFERABLE

1905 W RIALTO AVE Business Type:

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410-1618

RP LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION
PO BOX 1200
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92402-1268

This business license is issued for revenue purposes only and does not grant authorization
to operate a business. This business license is issued without verification that the holder is
subject to or exempted from licensing by the state, county, federal government, or any
other governmental agency.

Administrative Services - Licensing
130 South Main Street, Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

PH (951) 674-3124

RP LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION

ROY  PEREZ

LANDSCAPING CONTRACTOR

025530

12/1/2021 11/30/2022

Starting January 1, 2021, Assembly Bill 1607 requires the prevention of gender-based discrimination of business establishments. A full notice is available in English or other
languages by going to: https://www.dca.ca.gov/publications/

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9E3C346B-BB5E-403B-8B09-AF00EB7F58E7


	RP Landscape - Exhibit A Amendment No
	RP Landscape - Exhibit A-1 Cost Increase Letter
	Crystal Reports - License Certificate



